
No. ..H...TDA 

To 

Sub: 

Sir, 

INTEGRATED TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, SUNDARGARH Tel.No. - 06622-273057, Fax - 273057, e-mail- itdasng@nic.in 

Enclosure: 

The Divisional Forest Officer, 
Bonai Forest Division, Bonai. 

With reference to the letter on the subject cited above, I am to furnish 
herewith the certificates regarding compliance of Scheduled Tribes and other traditional 
forest dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act, 2006 in respect of Diversion proposal of 
3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest 
land for construction of 11 KV transmission line from Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi 
Pahar Iron Ore Block under Lahunipara & Koira Tahasil of Ms Rungta Mines Ltd., Barbil 
(Linear Project) for taking further course of action at this end. 

Diversion proposal of 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. 
under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land for construction of 11 KV 
transmission line from Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi Pahar Iron Ore 
Block under Lahunipara & Koira Tahasil of Ws Rungta Mines Ltd., Barbil 
(Linear Project) 

1. FRA Certificate in Form No. l along with land schedule. 
2. Report of Tahasildar, Koida & Lahunipara 
3. SDLC Proceedings. 
4. DLC Proceedings. 

Memo No....aNA..ITDA Date:..32 

etion. 

Date: 

Meyo No..221.ATDA Dale:..2)sfea... 

Yours faithfully, 

Copy submitted to the Additional District Magistrate, Sundargarh for favour 
of kind information. 

Project Administrátor, 
ITDA, Sundargarh. 

Project Admínistrator, 
ITDA, Sundargarh. 

Copy to M/s Rungta Mines Limited, Barbil for information and necessary 

Carater, Project 
ITDA, Sundargarh. 



Form-I 

(For linear projects other than Plantations) 

[Rule 6 (3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date] 

(c) 

Government of Odisha 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH 

Encl: As above. 

No.l2$.., ITDA(FRA) Dated:.. 

In compliance of the Rule 6 (3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 [as amended 
vide the Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) 

Amendment Rules 2016] it is certified that 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 
0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of 
M/s Rungta Mines Limited, Barbil for construction of 11 KV transmission line from 

Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi Pahar Iron Ore Block in the district falls within 
the jurisdiction of Jaldihi & Tantigram village under Koira Tahasil and Kensara village 
under Lahunipara Tahasil. It is further certified that: 

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN 

(a) the complete process of recognition and vesting of forest rights under the FRA has 

been carried out for the entire 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under 
Lahunipara Tahasil)_of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all 

consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee (s), Gram Sabha (s), Sub-Division 

Level Committee (s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as Annexure-I & II 

(b) the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required 
under section 3 (2) of the FRA, 2006 have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given 

their consent to it; 

the proposed area does not involve recognised rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and 

Pre-Agricultural Communities. 

z3lul23 

(Dr. Gavali Parag Harshad, IAS) 
COLLECTOR, 

SUNDARGARH 
SUNAGA: 



SL. No. 

1 

5 

10 

SI. No. 
1 

2 

4 

LAND SCHEDULED OF PROPOSED LAND FOR DIVERSION 
UNDER KOIRA TAHASIL 

Khata No. Plot No. Village 
Jaldihi 

Jaldihi 
Jaldihi 
Jaldihi 
Jaldihi 
Jaldihi 

Tantigram 
Tantigram 
Tantigramn 

Tantigram 

Village 
Kensara 

Kensara 
Kensara 
Kensara 

17 

Kensara 

18 

18 

18 

18 
18 

15 

15 

15 

15 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

48 

Project Administrator 
iTDA, Suncargarh 

153 
157 

154 

158 
160 

76 

78 

75 

77 

LAND SCHEDULED OF PROPOSED LAND FOR DIVERSION 
UNDER LAHUNIPARA TAHASIL 

Khata No. Plot No. 

90 
91 

95 
98 

Hal Kisam 

94 

Jungle 

Pahad 
Pahad 

Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 

Pahad 
Total 

Hal Kisam 

Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 
Pahad 

Pahad 
Total 

Area in Ha 
0.055 
0.212 
0.182 
0.177 

0.434 
0.306 
0.247 
0.302 

0.042 
0.088 
0.050 
0.302 
2.397 

Area in Ha 

0.118 
0.252 
0.030 
0.039 
0.268 
0.707 

COLLECdOR 
SUNDARGARH 
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