

ସମନ୍ୱିତ ଆଦିବାସୀ ଉନ୍ନୟନ ସଂସ୍ଥା, ସୁନ୍ଦରଗଡ଼

INTEGRATED TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, SUNDARGARH

Tel.No. - 06622-273057, Fax - 273057, e-mail- itdasng@nic.in

No. ...1297.../ITDA

Date: 3 5 33...

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Forest Division, Bonai.

Sub:

Diversion proposal of 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land for construction of 11 KV transmission line from Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi Pahar Iron Ore Block under Lahunipara & Koira Tahasil of M/s Rungta Mines Ltd., Barbil

(Linear Project)

Sir,

With reference to the letter on the subject cited above, I am to furnish herewith the certificates regarding compliance of Scheduled Tribes and other traditional forest dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act,2006 in respect of Diversion proposal of 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land for construction of 11 KV transmission line from Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi Pahar Iron Ore Block under Lahunipara & Koira Tahasil of M/s Rungta Mines Ltd., Barbil (Linear Project) for taking further course of action at this end.

Enclosure:-

- 1. FRA Certificate in Form No. I along with land schedule.
- 2. Report of Tahasildar, Koida & Lahunipara
- 3. SDLC Proceedings.
- 4. DLC Proceedings.

Yours faithfully,

Project Administrator, ITDA, Sundargarh.

Memo No....1298..../ITDA Date: 3 5 23

Copy submitted to the Additional District Magistrate, Sundargarh for favour

of kind information.

Project Administrator, ITDA, Sundargarh.

Memo No. 1299 /ITDA Date: 3 5 23

Copy to M/s Rungta Mines Limited, Barbil for information and necessary

action.

Project Administrator, ITDA, Sundargarh.

Form-I

(For linear projects other than Plantations)

[Rule 6 (3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 as amended up to date]

Government of Odisha

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH

No.12.98.../ ITDA(FRA) Dated:...24/4/23

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6 (3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules 2003 [as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules 2014; and Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2016] it is certified that 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of M/s Rungta Mines Limited, Barbil for construction of 11 KV transmission line from Jaldihi village to Jhumka Pathuriposhi Pahar Iron Ore Block in the district falls within the jurisdiction of Jaldihi & Tantigram village under Koira Tahasil and Kensara village under Lahunipara Tahasil. It is further certified that:

- (a) the complete process of recognition and vesting of forest rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 3.104 ha. (2.397 ha. under Koira Tahasil & 0.707 ha. under Lahunipara Tahasil) of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee (s), Gram Sabha (s), Sub-Division Level Committee (s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as Annexure-I & II
- (b) the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA, 2006 have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it;
- (c) the proposed area does not involve recognised rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-Agricultural Communities.

Encl: As above.

(Dr. Gavali Parag Harshad, IAS) COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH

SUNDAPGARH

LAND SCHEDULED OF PROPOSED LAND FOR DIVERSION UNDER KOIRA TAHASIL

Sl. No.	Village	Khata No.	Plot No.	Hal Kisam	Area in Ha
1	Jaldihi	17	48	Jungle	0.055
*	,	The second secon			0.212
2	Ialdihi	18	153	Pahad	0.182
3	Ialdihi	18	157	Pahad	0.177
4	Jaldihi	18	154	Pahad	0.434
5	Jaldihi	18	158	Pahad	0.306
6	Jaldihi	18	160	Pahad	0.247
7	Tantigram	15	76	Pahad	0.302
8	Tantigram	15	78	Pahad	0.042
9	Tantigram	15	75	Pahad	0.088
	U				0.050
10	Tantigram	15	77	Pahad	0.302
				Total	2.397

LAND SCHEDULED OF PROPOSED LAND FOR DIVERSION LINDER LAHUNIPARA TAHASIL

ONDER LAHOWH ARA TRUNCAL								
Village	Khata No.	Plot No.	Hal Kisam	Area in Ha				
	10	90	Pahad	0.118				
	10	91	Pahad	0.252				
	10	95	Pahad	0.030				
	10	98	Pahad	0.039				
	10		Pahad	0.268				
Rensara	10	7.	Total	0.707				
	Village Kensara Kensara Kensara Kensara	Village Khata No. Kensara 10 Kensara 10 Kensara 10 Kensara 10 Kensara 10	Village Khata No. Plot No. Kensara 10 90 Kensara 10 91 Kensara 10 95 Kensara 10 98	VillageKhata No.Plot No.Hal KisamKensara1090PahadKensara1091PahadKensara1095PahadKensara1098PahadKensara1094Pahad				

Project Administrator ITDA, Sundargarh

COLLECTOR SUNDARGARH